6. (Mineral Prospecting Permit - Tide and Submerged Lands, San Mateo County -Harry Gast - W.O. No. 111) The request of Mr. Harry Gast for the withdrawal of the application for a prospecting permit on tide and submerged lands in San Francisco Bay, San Mateo County, the issuance of which was approved by the Commission on March 4, 1947, for the stated reason that the materials originally proposed to be developed are no longer required, wes presented to the Commission.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted approving the withdrawal by Mr. Harry Gast of the application for prospecting permit W.O. No. 111.

7. (Corte Madera Ark Site No. 19 - Mr. and Mrs. Harold Lind - W.O. No. 118)-P.R.C. 321) The Commission was informed of the application of Mr. and Mrs. Harold Lind of San Anselmo for a lease of Corte Madera Ark Site No. 19. which site is Ex-sevenths on State land.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Acting Executive Officer to execute and issue a lease for Corte Madera Ark Site No. 19 to Hr, and Mrs. Harold Lind for a term of five years at an annual rental of \$36.00 payable annually in advance. The lease is to be subject to the specific condition that the lessee may not sublease the ark site without prior written upproval of the Commission.

8. (Geophysical Exploration Permit - Honolulu Oil Corporation - W.O. No. 137) The Commission was informed of the application by the Honolulu Oil Corporation for an extension of six months of the term of the permit to conduct seismograph operations on State tide and submerged lands in Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties originally granted by the Commission on November 25, 1946.

Upon motion duly made and unauimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Acting Executive Officer to issue a permit to the Honolulu Oil Corporation for the conduct of seismograph operations on tide and submerged lands from Hueneme, Wentura County to Point Conception; Santa Barbara County, for a period of six months starting May 15, 1947, for the consideration of the statutory \$5.00 filing fee.

9. (Cemp Stoneman Wharf - United States Army - Pittsburg, Contra Costa County - P.R.C. 78) Suggested procedures to be used in a "condemnation action or the alternative rental of an area of tide and submerged lands on New York Slough desired by the United States Army, were presented to the Commission.

Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the Acting Executive Officer to inform the War Department

~3~